CITY OF BRENHAM
200 WEST VULCAN STREET * P.O. BOX 1059
BRENHAM, WASHINGTON COUNTY, TEXAS 77834-1059

ALL SERVICES 400 410
TARIFF SECTION NO. SHEET NO.
ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE OCTOBER 1, 2021

SECTION TITLE EFFECTIVE DATE
(Supersedes Rate Change Effective  01/01/20)

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE
RATE SCHEDULES E-A and E-AO
APPLICABILITY

This rate is applicable to all individually metered single-phase residential dwelling units receiving electric
service used solely for residential purposes through a permanent meter installation.

AVAILABILITY
This rate is available to all residential customers of the City of Brenham.
MONTHLY CHARGES

The monthly rates shall be the sum of the following charges:

Type of Charge Description Charge

Customer charge for customers receiving
single phase service

Wires Charge Charge for distribution service $ 0.02828/ KWh

Charge for energy supply and transmission
costs

Power Cost Recovery Charge for adjustments in generation and
Factor transmission charges

Customer Charge $ 13.00

Energy Charge $.075/ KWh

As needed

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGES
The minimum monthly bill shall be the customer charge.
BILLING ADJUSTMENTS

In addition to the monthly charges, each customer shall be billed for all taxes applicable to the sale of
electricity.

TERMS OF PAYMENT

All rates specified herein are net, and the gross rates for delinquent payments are ten percent (10%) higher.
Each bill for service is due within fifteen (15) days after issuance unless such day falls on a holiday or
weekend, in which case payment is due on the next work day. If full payment is not received at the City's
offices or other approved payment location on or before the due date, all of the customer's utility services
will be considered delinquent and subject to disconnection.




CITY OF BRENHAM
200 WEST VULCAN STREET * P.O. BOX 1059
BRENHAM, WASHINGTON COUNTY, TEXAS 77834-1059

ALL SERVICES 400 411

TARIFF SECTION NO. SHEET NO.
ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE OCTOBER 1, 2021

SECTION TITLE EFFECTIVE DATE
(Supersedes Rate Change Effective 01/01/20)

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Electric service supplied under this rate schedule shall be single phase, 120/240 volt, 60 cycle alternating
current delivered at a single point of service per premise to be designated by the City.

SPECIAL CONDITION OF SERVICE

1.

Service rendered under this schedule is subject to the City's Rules and Regulations in effect from time
to time.

Service will be rendered under this schedule when the City has facilities immediately adjacent to the
customer's premises. If a power line extension is required to provide service to the customer, the
customer's cost of the line extension will be determined in accordance with the City's extension policy
in effect at the time of the extension.

The customer shall control voltage fluctuations caused by his equipment at his expense. A customer's
equipment shall not cause voltage fluctuations that exceed 1% on the City's primary distribution system.




CITY OF BRENHAM
200 WEST VULCAN STREET * P.O. BOX 1059
BRENHAM, WASHINGTON COUNTY, TEXAS 77834-1059
ALL SERVICES 400 412
TARIFF SECTION NO. SHEET NO.
ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE OCTOBER 1, 2021

SECTION TITLE EFFECTIVE DATE
(Supersedes Rate Change Effective 01/01/20)

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE
RATE SCHEDULES E-B and E-BO
APPLICABILITY

This rate is applicable to all individually metered three phase residential dwelling units receiving electric
service used solely for residential purposes through a permanent meter installation.

AVAILABILITY
This rate is available to all residential customers of the City of Brenham.
MONTHLY CHARGES

The monthly rates shall be the sum of the following charges:

Type of Charge Description Charge

Customer charge for customers receiving three $ 2243
phase service )

Customer Charge

Wires Charge Charge for distribution service $ 0.02828/ KWh

Charge for energy supply and transmission
costs

Power Cost Recovery | Charge for adjustments in generation and
Factor transmission charges

Energy Charge $.075/ KWh

monthly

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGES
The minimum monthly bill shall be the customer charge.
BILLING ADJUSTMENTS

In addition to the monthly charges, each customer shall be billed for all taxes applicable to the sale of
electricity.

TERMS OF PAYMENT

All rates specified herein are net, and the gross rates for delinquent payments are ten percent (10%) higher.
Each bill for service is due within fifteen (15) days after issuance unless such day falls on a holiday or
weekend, in which case payment is due on the next work day. If full payment is not received at the City's
offices or other approved payment location on or before the due date, all of the customer's utility services
will be considered delinquent and subject to disconnection.




CITY OF BRENHAM
200 WEST VULCAN STREET * P.O. BOX 1059
BRENHAM, WASHINGTON COUNTY, TEXAS 77834-1059

ALL SERVICES 400 413

TARIFF SECTION NO. SHEET NO.
ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE OCTOBER 1, 2021

SECTION TITLE EFFECTIVE DATE
(Supersedes Rate Change Effective 01/01/20)

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Electric service supplied under this rate schedule shall be three phase, 120/240 volt, 60 cycle alternating
current delivered at a single point of service per premise to be designated by the City.

SPECIAL CONDITION OF SERVICE

1.

Service rendered under this schedule is subject to the City's Rules and Regulations in effect from time
to time.

Service will be rendered under this schedule when the City has facilities immediately adjacent to the
customer's premises. If a power line extension is required to provide service to the customer, the
customer's cost of the line extension will be determined in accordance with the City's extension policy
in effect at the time of the extension.

The customer shall control voltage fluctuations caused by his equipment at his expense. A customer's
equipment shall not cause voltage fluctuations that exceed 1% on the City's primary distribution system.




CITY OF BRENHAM
200 WEST VULCAN STREET * P.O. BOX 1059
BRENHAM, WASHINGTON COUNTY, TEXAS 77834-1059

ALL SERVICES 400 420

TARIFF SECTION NO. SHEET NO.
ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE OCTOBER 1, 2021

SECTION TITLE EFFECTIVE DATE
(Supersedes Rate Change Effective 01/01/20)

SMALL GENERAL SERVICE

RATE SCHEDULE E-C
APPLICABILITY

This rate is applicable to customers receiving single phase electrical service for any purpose other than use
in individually metered residential dwellings, and includes service to temporary service installations.

AVAILABILITY

This rate schedule is available to all customers whose electric requirements for all uses are less than thirty
(30) kilowatts of maximum demand. If the customer establishes a maximum demand of thirty (30) kilowatts
or more, the monthly billing will be calculated under the Large General Service Rate Schedule and will
continue to be so calculated under such rate schedule until the customer establishes monthly demands for
each of eleven (11) consecutive monthly billing periods of less than thirty (30) kilowatts.

MONTHLY CHARGES

The monthly rates shall be the sum of the following charges:

Type of Charge Description Charge

Customer charge for customers receiving single

phase service $ 16.77

Customer Charge

Wires Charge Charge for distribution service $ 0.02749/ KWh

Charge for energy supply and transmission
costs

Power Cost Recovery Charge for adjustments in generation and
Factor transmission charges

Energy Charge $.075/ KWh

monthly

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGES
The minimum monthly bill shall be the customer charge.
BILLING ADJUSTMENTS

In addition to the monthly charges, the customer shall be billed for all taxes applicable to the sale of
electricity.

TERMS OF PAYMENT

All rates specified herein are net, and the gross rates for delinquent payments are ten percent (10%) higher.
Each bill for service is due within fifteen (15) days after issuance unless such day falls on a holiday or
weekend, in which case payment is due on the next work day. If full payment is not received at the City's
offices or other approved payment location on or before the due date, all of the customer's utility services
will be considered delinquent and subject to disconnection.




CITY OF BRENHAM
200 WEST VULCAN STREET * P.O. BOX 1059
BRENHAM, WASHINGTON COUNTY, TEXAS 77834-1059

ALL SERVICES 400 421
TARIFF SECTION NO. SHEET NO.
ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE OCTOBER 1, 2021

SECTION TITLE EFFECTIVE DATE
(Supersedes Rate Change Effective 01/01/20)

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Electric service supplied under this rate schedule shall normally be single phase, 120/240 volt, 60 cycle
alternating current delivered at a single point of service to be designated by the City.

SPECIAL CONDITION OF SERVICE

1. Service rendered under this schedule is subject to the City's Rules and Regulations in effect from time
to time.

Service will be rendered under this schedule when the City has facilities immediately adjacent to the
customer's premises. If a power line extension is required to provide service to the customer, the
customer's cost of the line extension will be determined in accordance with the City's extension policy
in effect at the time of the extension.

The customer shall control voltage fluctuations caused by his equipment at his expense. A customer's
equipment shall not cause voltage fluctuations that exceed 1% on the City's primary distribution system.

A power factor penalty may be assessed if the necessary equipment for determining power factor is
installed and if the power factor during the non-coincident peak KW demand is less than 0.95.

The power factor penalty shall be calculated by increasing the measured billing demand such that the
corrected billing demand and measured KVAR yield a calculated power factor of 0.95. If the measured
power factor is 0.95 or greater, the billing KW demand shall be the KW demand in accordance with the
appropriate schedule.

The additional metering equipment necessary to measure or compute KVAR or power factor may be
installed at any demand metered customer without notice at the discretion of the City.




CITY OF BRENHAM
200 WEST VULCAN STREET * P.O. BOX 1059
BRENHAM, WASHINGTON COUNTY, TEXAS 77834-1059

ALL SERVICES 400 422

TARIFF SECTION NO. SHEET NO.
ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE OCTOBER 1, 2021

SECTION TITLE EFFECTIVE DATE
(Supersedes Rate Change Effective 01/01/20)

SMALL GENERAL SERVICES
RATE SCHEDULE E-D
APPLICABILITY

This rate is applicable to customers receiving three phase electrical service for any purpose other than use
in individually metered residential dwellings, and includes service to temporary service installations.

AVAILABILITY

This rate schedule is available to all customers whose electric requirements for all uses are less than thirty
(30) kilowatts of maximum demand. If the customer establishes maximum demand of thirty (30) kilowatts
or more, the monthly billing will be calculated under the Large General Service Rate Schedule and will
continue to be so calculated under such rate schedule until the customer establishes monthly demands for
each of eleven (11) consecutive monthly billing periods of less than thirty (30) kilowatts.

MONTHLY CHARGES

The monthly rates shall be the sum of the following charges:

Type of Charge Description Charge

Customer charge for customers receiving three

phase service $ 29.13

Customer Charge

Wires Charge Charge for distribution service $ 0.02749/ KWh

Energy Charge Charge for energy supply and transmission cost $.075/ KWh

Power Cost Recovery Charge for adjustments in generation and

Factor transmission charges monthly

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGES
The minimum monthly bill shall be the customer charge.
BILLING ADJUSTMENTS

In addition to the monthly charges, the customer shall be billed for all taxes applicable to the sale of
electricity.

TERMS OF PAYMENT

All rates specified herein are net, and the gross rates for delinquent payments are ten percent (10%) higher.
Each bill for service is due within fifteen (15) days after issuance unless such day falls on a holiday or
weekend, in which case payment is due on the next work day. If full payment is not received at the City's
offices or other approved payment location on or before the due date, all of the customer's utility services
will be considered delinquent and subject to disconnection.




CITY OF BRENHAM
200 WEST VULCAN STREET * P.O. BOX 1059
BRENHAM, WASHINGTON COUNTY, TEXAS 77834-1059
ALL SERVICES 400 423
TARIFF SECTION NO. SHEET NO.
ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE OCTOBER 1, 2021

SECTION TITLE EFFECTIVE DATE
(Supersedes Rate Change Effective 01/01/20)

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Electric service supplied under this rate schedule shall normally be three phase, 120/240 volt, 60 cycle
alternating current delivered at a single point of service to be designated by the City.

SPECIAL CONDITION OF SERVICE

1. Service rendered under this schedule is subject to the City's Rules and Regulations in effect from time
to time.

Service will be rendered under this schedule when the City has facilities immediately adjacent to the
customer's premises. If a power line extension is required to provide service to the customer, the
customer's cost of the line extension will be determined in accordance with the City's extension policy
in effect at the time of the extension.

The customer shall control voltage fluctuations caused by his equipment at his expense. A customer's
equipment shall not cause voltage fluctuations that exceed 1% on the City's primary distribution system.

A power factor penalty may be assessed if the necessary equipment for determining power factor is
installed and if the power factor during the non-coincident peak KW demand is less than 0.95.

The power factor penalty shall be calculated by increasing the measured billing demand such that the
corrected billing demand and measured KVAR vyield a calculated power factor of 0.95. If the measured
power factor is 0.95 or greater, the billing KW demand shall be the KW demand in accordance with the
appropriate schedule.

The additional metering equipment necessary to measure or compute KVAR or power factor may be
installed at any demand metered customer without notice at the discretion of the City.




CITY OF BRENHAM
200 WEST VULCAN STREET * P.O. BOX 1059
BRENHAM, WASHINGTON COUNTY, TEXAS 77834-1059
ALL SERVICES 400 430
TARIFF SECTION NO. SHEET NO.
ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE OCTOBER 1, 2021

SECTION TITLE EFFECTIVE DATE
(Supersedes Rate Change Effective 01/01/20)

LARGE GENERAL SERVICE
RATE SCHEDULE E-E
APPLICABILITY

This rate is applicable to customers receiving single phase electrical service for any purpose other than use
in individually metered residential dwellings, and includes service to temporary service installations.

AVAILABILITY

This rate schedule is available to all customers whose electric requirements for all uses are equal to or in
excess of thirty (30) kilowatts of maximum demand during any month during any twelve (12) month period,
but whose electric requirements do not exceed three hundred (300) kilowatts of maximum demand during
any month during any twelve month period. If the customer establishes a maximum demand of three
hundred (300) kilowatts or more, the monthly billing will be calculated under the Small Industrial Rate
Schedule and will continue to be so calculated under such rate schedule until the customer establishes
monthly demands for each of eleven (ll) consecutive monthly billing periods of less than three hundred
(300) kilowatts.

MONTHLY BASE RATES

The monthly rates shall be the sum of the following charges:

Type of Charge Description Charge

Customer charge for customers receiving single

Customer Charge .
phase service

$ 44.96

Wires Charge Charge for transmission and distribution service $ 0.01866/ KWh

Energy Charge Charge for energy supply and transmission costs $.075/ KWh

Power Cost Recovery | Charge for adjustments in generation and

Factor transmission charges monthly

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGES
The minimum monthly bill shall be the customer charge.
BILLING ADJUSTMENTS

1. In addition to the base charges, the customer shall be billed for all taxes applicable to the sale
electricity




CITY OF BRENHAM
200 WEST VULCAN STREET * P.O. BOX 1059
BRENHAM, WASHINGTON COUNTY, TEXAS 77834-1059

ALL SERVICES 400 431

TARIFF SECTION NO. SHEET NO.
ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE OCTOBER 1, 2021

SECTION TITLE EFFECTIVE DATE
(Supersedes Rate Change Effective 01/01/20)

If ownership or operation of a facility changes, the new customer shall assume the prior billing history
and the account shall remain in the pre-existing rate category. The new customer shall not be billed
under the Small General Service Rate until the facilities receiving service have established billing KW
demand below thirty (30) KW for eleven (Il) consecutive months, unless the customer can demonstrate
that the characteristic of service has changed.

TERMS OF PAYMENT

All rates specified herein are net, and the gross rates for delinquent payments are ten percent (10%) higher.
Each bill for service is due within fifteen (15) days after issuance unless such day falls on a holiday or
weekend, in which case payment is due on the next work day. If full payment is not received at the City's
offices or other approved payment location on or before the due date, all of the customer's utility services
will be considered delinquent and subject to disconnection.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE
Electric service supplied under this rate schedule shall be 60 cycle alternating current delivered at a single
point of service to be designated by the City, at the City's choice of the following standard voltage:

120/240 volts single phase

SPECIAL CONDITION OF SERVICE
1. Service rendered under this schedule is subject to the City's Rules and Regulations in effect from time
to time.

Service will be rendered under this schedule when the City has facilities immediately adjacent to the
customer's premise. If a power line extension is required to provide service to the customer, the
customer's cost of the line extension will be determined in accordance with the City's extension policy
in effect at the time of the extension.

The customer shall control voltage fluctuations caused by his equipment at his expense. A customer's
equipment shall not cause voltage fluctuations that exceed 1% on the City's primary distribution system.

A power factor penalty may be assessed if the necessary equipment for determining power factor is
installed and if the power factor during the non-coincident peak KW demand is less than 0.95.

The power factor penalty shall be calculated by increasing the measured billing demand such that the
corrected billing demand and measured KVAR yield a calculated power factor of 0.95. If the measured
power factor is 0.95 or greater, the billing KW demand shall be the KW demand in accordance with the
appropriate schedule.

The additional metering equipment necessary to measure or compute KVAR or power factor may be
installed at any demand metered customer without notice at the discretion of the City.




CITY OF BRENHAM
200 WEST VULCAN STREET * P.O. BOX 1059
BRENHAM, WASHINGTON COUNTY, TEXAS 77834-1059
ALL SERVICES 400 432
TARIFF SECTION NO. SHEET NO.
ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE OCTOBER 1, 2021

SECTION TITLE EFFECTIVE DATE
(Supersedes Rate Change Effective 01/01/20)

LARGE GENERAL SERVICE
RATE SCHEDULE E-F

APPLICABILITY

This rate is applicable to customers receiving three phase electrical service for any purpose other than use
in individually metered residential dwellings, and includes service to temporary service installations.

AVAILABILITY

This rate schedule is available to all customers whose electric requirements for all uses are equal to or in
excess of thirty (30) kilowatts of maximum demand during any month during any twelve (12) month period,
but whose electric requirements do not exceed three hundred (300) kilowatts of maximum demand during
any month during any twelve month period. If the customer establishes a maximum demand of three
hundred (300) kilowatts or more, the monthly billing will be calculated under the Small Industrial Rate
Schedule and will continue to be so calculated under such rate schedule until the customer establishes
monthly demands for each of eleven (11) consecutive monthly billing periods of less than three hundred
(300) kilowatts.

MONTHLY BASE RATES

The monthly rates shall be the sum of the following charges:

Type of Charge Description Charge

Customer charge for customers receiving three

Customer Charge phase service

$ 78.39

Wires Charge Charge for transmission and distribution service $ 0.01866KWh

Energy Charge Charge for energy supply and transmission cost $.075/ KWh

Power Cost Recovery | Charge for adjustments in generation and

Factor transmission charges monthly

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGES
The minimum monthly bill shall be the customer charge.
BILLING ADJUSTMENTS

1. In addition to the base charges, the customer shall be billed for all taxes applicable to the sale of
electricity.




CITY OF BRENHAM
200 WEST VULCAN STREET * P.O. BOX 1059
BRENHAM, WASHINGTON COUNTY, TEXAS 77834-1059

ALL SERVICES 400 433

TARIFF SECTION NO. SHEET NO.
ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE OCTOBER 1, 2021

SECTION TITLE EFFECTIVE DATE
(Supersedes Rate Change Effective 01/01/20)

If ownership or operation of a facility changes, the new customer shall assume the prior billing history
and the account shall remain in the pre-existing rate category. The new customer shall not be billed
under the Small General Service Rate until the facilities receiving service have established billing KW
demand below thirty (30) KW for eleven (11) consecutive months, unless the customer can demonstrate
that the characteristic of service has changed.

TERMS OF PAYMENT

All rates specified herein are net, and the gross rates for delinquent payments are ten percent (10%) higher.
Each bill for service is due within fifteen (15) days after issuance unless such day falls on a holiday or
weekend, in which case payment is due on the next work day. If full payment is not received at the City's
offices or other approved payment location on or before the due date, all of the customer's utility services
will be considered delinquent and subject to disconnection.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE
Electric service supplied under this rate schedule shall be 60-cycle alternating current delivered at a single
point of service to be designated by the City, at the City's choice of the following standard voltage:

120/208 volts, three phase
120/240 volts, three phase
240/480 volts, three phase
277/480 volts, three phase
7200/12470 volts, three phase

SPECIAL CONDITIONS OF SERVICE

1.

Service rendered under this schedule is subject to the City's Rules and Regulations in effect from time
to time.

Service will be rendered under this schedule when the City has facilities immediately adjacent to the
customer's premise. If a power line extension is required to provide service to the customer, the
customer's cost of the line extension will be determined in accordance with the City's extension policy
in effect at the time of the extension.

The customer shall control voltage fluctuations caused by his equipment at his expense. A customer's
equipment shall not cause voltage fluctuations that exceed 1% on the City's primary distribution system.

A power factor penalty may be assessed if the necessary equipment for determining power factor is
installed and if the power factor during the non-coincident peak KW demand is less than 0.95.

The power factor penalty shall be calculated by increasing the measured billing demand such that
corrected billing demand and measured KVAR yield a calculated power factor of 0.95. If the measured
power factor is 0.95 or greater, the billing KW demand shall be the KW demand in accordance with the
appropriate schedule.

The additional metering equipment necessary to measure or compute KVAR or power factor may be
installed at any discretion of the City.




CITY OF BRENHAM
200 WEST VULCAN STREET * P.O. BOX 1059
BRENHAM, WASHINGTON COUNTY, TEXAS 77834-1059
ALL SERVICES 400 434
TARIFF SECTION NO. SHEET NO.
ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE OCTOBER 19, 2023

SECTION TITLE EFFECTIVE DATE

ELECTRIC VEHICLE (EV) CHARGING STATIONS

RATE CLASS SCHEDULE E-G-EV
APPLICABILITY

This rate is applicable to customers receiving electric service for any purpose other than use in individually
metered residential dwelling and includes service to temporary service installation.

AVAILABILITY

This tariff applies to Electric Vehicle (EV) charging stations used for public (retail) charging services and
private fleet charging services. The tariff does not apply to non-retail, Level 1 or 2 residential (home)
charging stations or commercial charging stations established prior to the effective date of this tariff.

MONTHLY CHARGES
The monthly rates shall be the sum of the following charges:

Type of Charge Description Charge

Customer charge for customer | The rate applicability will be
receiving three-phase service based on design peak demand.
Charges for distribution service The rate applicability will be
based on design peak demand.
Charge for energy supply and | $.075/KWh

transmission cost
Charge for adjustments and | monthly
generation and transmission

Customer charge

Distribution wires charge

Energy charge

Power cost recovery charge

EV Charging Stations for Retail Public Use or Private Fleet Use require a dedicated electric meter.
The City reserves the right to implement time-based rates in the future for EV charging stations,
as appropriate and based on costs incurred from its wholesale power supplier.

The City of Brenham will use industry standards for sizing transformers and equipment based on
the EV Charging Station’s peak demand design load. The costs for new services or upsizing
existing services for EV Charging Station is described in Section 400 Sheet 495 of the Electric
Tariff.

Customer must provide the City with the design documents for the EV charging station that clearly
states the total electric design load.

Transformers may not exceed 2,000 KVA.

Costs for new electric services will be as described in the City Electric Rate Section, Section 400,
Sheet 495, as amended.

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGES
The minimum monthly bill shall be the customer charge.




CITY OF BRENHAM
200 WEST VULCAN STREET * P.O. BOX 1059
BRENHAM, WASHINGTON COUNTY, TEXAS 77834-1059

ALL SERVICES 400 435
TARIFF SECTION NO. SHEET NO.
ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE OCTOBER 19, 2023

SECTION TITLE EFFECTIVE DATE

BILLING ADJUSTMENTS
1. In addition to base charges, the customer shall be billed for all taxes applicable to the sale of electricity.

2. If ownership or operation of a facility changes, the new customer shall assume the prior
billing history and the account shall remain in the pre-existing rate category. The new
customer shall not be billed under the Small General Service Rate until the facilities receiving
service have established billing KW demand below thirty (30) KW for eleven (11) consecutive
months, unless the customer can demonstrate that the characteristic of service has
changed.

TERMS OF PAYMENT

All rates specified herein are net, and the gross rates for delinquent payments are ten percent (10%) higher.
Each bill for service is due within fifteen (15) days after issuance unless such day falls on a holiday or
weekend, in which case payment is due on the next work day. If full payment is not received at the City's
offices or other approved payment location on or before the due date, all of the customer's utility services
will be considered delinquent and subject to disconnection.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Electric service supplied under this rate schedule shall be 60 cycle alternating current delivered at a
single point of service to be designated by the City, at the City's choice of the following standard voltage:

120/208 volts, three phase
277/480 volts, three phase

SPECIAL CONDITIONS OF SERVICE

1. Service rendered under this schedule is subject to the City's Rules and Regulations in effect
from time to time.

Service will be rendered under this schedule when the City has facilities immediately adjacent
to the customer's premises. If a power line extension is required to provide service to the
customer, the customer's cost of the line extension will be determined in accordance with
the City's extension policy in effect at the time of the extension.

The customer shall control voltage fluctuations caused by his equipment at his expense. A
customer's equipment shall not cause voltage fluctuations that exceed 1% on the City's
primary distribution system.

A power factor penalty may be assessed if the necessary equipment for determining power
factor is installed and if the power factor during the coincident peak KW demand period is less
than 0.95.




CITY OF BRENHAM
200 WEST VULCAN STREET * P.O. BOX 1059
BRENHAM, WASHINGTON COUNTY, TEXAS 77834-1059

ALL SERVICES 400 436

TARIFF SECTION NO. SHEET NO.
ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE OCTOBER 19, 2023

SECTION TITLE EFFECTIVE DATE

The power factor penalty shall be calculated by increasing the measured coincident peak KW billing demand
such that the corrected billing demand and measured KVAR yield a calculated power factor of 0.95. If the
measured power factor is 0.95 or greater, the billing KW demand shall be the KW demand in accordance with
the appropriate schedule.

The additional metering equipment necessary to measure or compute KVAR or power factor may be
installed at any demand metered customer without notice at the discretion of the City.




CITY OF BRENHAM
200 WEST VULCAN STREET * P.O. BOX 1059
BRENHAM, WASHINGTON COUNTY, TEXAS 77834-1059
ALL SERVICES 400 440
TARIFF SECTION NO. SHEET NO.
ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE OCTOBER 1, 2021

SECTION TITLE EFFECTIVE DATE
(Supersedes Rate Change Effective 01/01/20)

SMALL INDUSTRIAL SERVICE

RATE SCHEDULE E-G
APPLICABILITY

This rate is applicable to customers receiving electrical service for any purpose other than use in
individually metered residential dwellings, and includes service to temporary service installations.

AVAILABILITY

This rate schedule is available to all customers that satisfy the following requirements: (i) electric
requirements for all uses which exceed three hundred (300) kilowatts of maximum demand during any
month during any twelve (12) month period, but whose requirements do not equal or exceed five
thousand (5000) kilowatts of maximum demand at one point of delivery, or at multiple points of delivery
to one contiguous facility, and (ii) have annual energy usage of two million (2,000,000) KWh.

MONTHLY CHARGES
The monthly rates shall be the sum of the following charges:

Type of Charge Description Charge

Customer charge for customers receiving

three phase service $ 113.18

Customer Charge

Distribution Wires Charge | Charge for distribution service $ 0.01314/ KWh

Charge for energy supply and

transmission costs $.075 KWh

Energy Charge

Power Cost Recovery Charge for adjustments in

Factor generation and transmission Monthly

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGES
The minimum monthly bill shall be the customer charge.

BILLING ADJUSTMENTS

In addition to the base charges, the customer shall be billed for all taxes applicable to the sale of
electricity.




CITY OF BRENHAM
200 WEST VULCAN STREET * P.O. BOX 1059
BRENHAM, WASHINGTON COUNTY, TEXAS 77834-1059

ALL SERVICES 400 441
TARIFF SECTION NO. SHEET NO.
ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE OCTOBER 1, 2021

SECTION TITLE EFFECTIVE DATE
(Supersedes Rate Change Effective 01/1/20)

TERMS OF PAYMENT

All rates specified herein are net, and the gross rates for delinquent payments are ten percent (10%) higher.
Each bill for service is due within fifteen (15) days after issuance unless such day falls on a holiday or
weekend, in which case payment is due on the next work day. If full payment is not received at the City's
offices or other approved payment location on or before the due date, all of the customer's utility services
will be considered delinquent and subject to disconnection.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Electric service supplied under this rate schedule shall be 60 cycle alternating current delivered at a
single point of service to be designated by the City, at the City's choice of the following standard voltage:

120/208 volts, three phase
120/240 volts, three phase
240/480 volts, three phase
277/480 volts, three phase
7200/12470 volts, three phase

SPECIAL CONDITIONS OF SERVICE

5. Service rendered under this schedule is subject to the City's Rules and Regulations in effect from time
to time.

Service will be rendered under this schedule when the City has facilities immediately adjacent to the
customer's premise. If a power line extension is required to provide service to the customer, the
customer's cost of the line extension will be determined in accordance with the City's extension
policy in effect at the time of the extension.

The customer shall control voltage fluctuations caused by his equipment at his expense. A customer's
equipment shall not cause voltage fluctuations that exceed 1% on the City's primary distribution system.

8. A power factor penalty may be assessed if the necessary equipment for determining power factor is
installed and if the power factor during the coincident peak KW demand period is less than 0.95.

The power factor penalty shall be calculated by increasing the measured coincident peak KW billing
demand such that the corrected billing demand and measured KVAR yield a calculated power factor of
0.95. If the measured power factor is 0.95 or greater, the billing KW demand shall be the KW demand
in accordance with the appropriate schedule.

The additional metering equipment necessary to measure or compute KVAR or power factor may be
installed at any demand metered customer without notice at the discretion of the City.
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ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE OCTOBER 1, 2021
SECTION TITLE EFFECTIVE DATE

(Supersedes Rate Change Effective 01/01/20)

LARGE INDUSTRIAL SERVICE

RATE SCHEDULE E-H
APPLICABILITY

This rate is applicable to customers receiving electrical service for any purpose other than use in
individually metered residential dwellings, and includes service to temporary service installations.

AVAILABILITY

This rate schedule is available to all customers whose electric requirements for all uses are equal to or in
excess of five thousand (5000) kilowatts of maximum demand at one point of delivery, or at multiple points
of delivery to one contiguous facility.

MONTHLY CHARGES
The monthly rates shall be the sum of the following charges:

Type of Charge Description Charge

Customer charge for customers $ 113.18
receiving three phase service '

Customer Charge

Distribution Wires Charge Charge for distribution service $ 0.00924/ KWh

Charge for energy supply and $.075 KWh
transmission costs '

Charge for adjustments in
Power Cost Recovery Factor generation and transmission Monthly

Energy Charge

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGES
The minimum monthly bill shall be the customer charge.

BILLING ADJUSTMENTS
In addition to the base charges, the customer shall be billed for all taxes applicable to the sale of electricity.
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ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE OCTOBER 1, 2021

1.

SECTION TITLE EFFECTIVE DATE
(Supersedes Rate Change Effective 01/01/20)

TERMS OF PAYMENT

All rates specified herein are net, and the gross rates for delinquent payments are ten percent (10%)
higher. Each bill for service is due within fifteen (15) days after issuance unless such day falls on a holiday
or weekend, in which case payment is due on the next work day. If full payment is not received at the
City's offices or other approved payment location on or before the due date, all of the customer's utility
services will be considered delinquent and subject to disconnection.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Electric service supplied under this rate schedule shall be 60 cycle alternating current delivered at a single
point of service to be designated by the City, at the City's choice of the following standard voltage:

120/208 volts, three phase
120/240 volts, three phase
240/480 volts, three phase
277/480 volts, three phase
7200/12470 volts, three phase

SPECIAL CONDITIONS OF SERVICE

Service rendered under this schedule is subject to the City's Rules and Regulations in effect from time to
time.

Service will be rendered under this schedule when the City has facilities immediately adjacent to the
customer's premise. If a power line extension is required to provide service to the customer, the
customer's cost of the line extension will be determined in accordance with the City's extension
policy in effect at the time of the extension.

The customer shall control voltage fluctuations caused by his equipment at his expense. A customer's
equipment shall not cause voltage fluctuations that exceed 1% on the City's primary distribution system.

A power factor penalty may be assessed if the necessary equipment for determining power factor is
installed and if the power factor during the coincident peak KW demand period is less than 0.95.

The power factor penalty shall be calculated by increasing the measured coincident peak KW billing
demand such that the corrected billing demand and measured KVAR yield a calculated power factor
of 0.95. If the measured power factor is 0.95 or greater, the billing KW demand shall be the KW demand
in accordance with the appropriate schedule.

The additional metering equipment necessary to measure or compute KVAR or power factor may be
installed at any demand metered customer without notice at the discretion of the City.




CITY OF BRENHAM
200 WEST VULCAN STREET * P.O. BOX 1059
BRENHAM, WASHINGTON COUNTY, TEXAS 77834-1059

ALL SERVICES 400 460

TARIFF SECTION NO. SHEET NO.
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SECTION TITLE EFFECTIVE DATE

(Supersedes Rate Change Effective 01/01/20)
MERCURY VAPOR LUMINARIES
SECURITY LIGHT SERVICE
RATE SCHEDULES E - SL, E-SLO and E-SLT
APPLICABILITY

This rate is applicable to all unmetered, dusk to dawn lighting where the City's existing facilities are suitable
for the installation of necessary fixtures.

AVAILABILITY

This rate is available to all customers of the Municipal Light and Power System.
MONTHLY CHARGES

The monthly bill shallbe $ 13.90 per LUMINARIES.

TERMS OF PAYMENT

All rates specified herein are net, and the gross rates for delinquent payments are ten percent (10%) higher.
Each bill for service is due within fifteen (15) days after issuance unless such day falls on a holiday or
weekend, in which case payment is due on the next work day. If full payment is not received at the City's
offices or other approved payment location on or before the due date, all of the customer's utility services
will be considered delinquent and subject to disconnection.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Service supplied under this schedule shall consist of service to I75 watt, 250 watt, or 400 watt mercury
vapor or 110 watt LED luminaries installed on wooden poles with overhead secondary service.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS OF SERVICE

1. Service rendered under this schedule is subject to the City's Rules and Regulations in effect from time
to time.

Service will be rendered under this schedule when the City has facilities immediately adjacent to the
customer's premise. If a power line extension is required to provide service to the customer, the
customer's cost of the line extension will be determined in accordance with the City's extension policy
in effect at the time of the extension.

Mercury vapor luminaries shall be installed on existing facilities of the City at no expense to the
customer other than the monthly charge. Should the customer desire additional wooden poles for the
purpose of receiving security lighting service, at a maximum spacing not to exceed 125 feet, the poles
will be provided at a non-refundable cost of $75.00 per pole to the customer.
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ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE OCTOBER 1, 2021
SECTION TITLE EFFECTIVE DATE

(Supersedes Rate Change Effective 10/01/08)

STREET LIGHTS
RATE SCHEDULEE -Y

MONTHLY CHARGES

The monthly rates shall be the sum of the following charges:

Type of Charge Description Charge

Customer charge for customers receiving the $15.72
street lighting service '
Charge for energy supply and transmission $.075 / KWh
costs '
Power Cost Recovery Charge for adjustments in generation and
Factor transmission charges

Customer Charge

Energy Charge

monthly

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGES
The minimum monthly bill shall be $ 15.72
BILLING ADJUSTMENTS

In addition to the base charges, customer shall be billed for all taxes applicable to the sale of electricity
excluding gross receipts taxes.

TERMS OF PAYMENT

All rates specified herein are net, and the gross rates for delinquent payments are ten percent (10%) higher.
Each bill for service is due within fifteen (15) days after issuance unless such day falls on a holiday or
weekend, in which case payment is due on the next work day. If full payment is not received at the City's
offices or other approved payment location on or before the due date, all of the customer's utility services
will be considered delinquent and subject to disconnection.

SPECIAL CONDITION OF SERVICE

Service rendered under this schedule is subject to the City's Rules and Regulations in effect from time to
time.
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ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE JANUARY 1, 2020

SECTION TITLE EFFECTIVE DATE
(Supersedes Rate Change Effective 10/01/08)

POWER COST RECOVERY FACTOR

APPLICABILITY

All charges under all rate schedules, with the exception of rate schedule E-SL, may be adjusted (increased
or decreased) monthly based upon the calculated Power Cost Recovery Factor (PCRF)

CALCULATION OF POWER COST RECOVERY FACTOR
Wholesale power costs will be passed through with no markup. This will be calculated based on actual costs and
forecast of future cost and consumption. The goal is to pass all costs through on a fiscal year basis.
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ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE DECEMBER 1, 2022

SECTION TITLE EFFECTIVE DATE

DISTRIBUTED GENERATION
AVOIDED COST OF GENERATION
RATE (DG-ACGR)

APPLICABILITY

The DG-ACGR applies to City of Brenham customers with Distributed Generations systems that are
interconnected and operate in parallel with the City’s electric distribution system, and “send energy” in any
metering interval in a given month, to the City’s electric distribution system. The DG-ACGR will be reviewed
and adjusted annually based on the wholesale cost of generation (energy) from the City’s wholesale
supplier(s). The annual calculation period for the City of Brenham will be aligned with the City of Brenham
Fiscal Year Oct 1 — Sept 30.

CALCULATION OF DISTRIBUTED GENERATION AVOIDED COST OF GENERATION RATE

The DG-ACGR will be calculated annually based on the actual cost(s) of wholesale generation (energy) charges
for a 12-month period. The goal is to set the DG-ACGR annually to establish an appropriate rate for the
reimbursement of energy received by the City of Brenham’s electric distribution system from a distributed

generation installation on a City of Brenham retail customer's premises. The formula for establishing the annual
DG-ACGR is below:

DG-ACGR = Annual Generation Costs (from monthly wholesale power invoices) for 12 calendar
months in a year / total annual energy purchases over the same 12-month period.
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ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE OCTOBER 19, 2023

SECTION TITLE EFFECTIVE DATE
(Supersedes Rate Change Effective May 4, 2023)

DISCONNECTS/RECONNECTS EXISTING SERVICES

For disconnects/reconnects for existing the following service fees will apply:

Normal All Other
Business Hours Hours
Meter pulling and reinstalling (200 amp or less) $50.00 $75.00
Service wire disconnect/reconnect $100.00 $150.00

Service

Customers requesting a meter pulled and reconnected for the same day after 4:00 PM may be offered to
be connected or reconnected on the next day that is either not a City holiday or weekend. The Utility
reserves the right to delay requested connections during weekends and City of Brenham holidays.

OVERHEAD / UNDERGROUND UPSIZING AND/OR DAMAGES

No electric service will be provided by City greater than 100 feet distance from the transformer (or
adequate size secondary) to the meter. The Utility, at its discretion, may allow a 10% variance. Any

request for upsizing a service line shall be at cost. Repairs to a damaged service line caused by customer
or contractor shall be at cost.
NEW SERVICES

For New Services customers, will be charged as follows:

Class Overhead Underground
Residential-Single Family Lot $ 800.00 $ 1050.00
All Other Actual Cost Actual Cost

Residential cost is based on one utility pole and one transformer. Additional poles will be charged at the
actual cost.

Fees, Exclusions, Miscellaneous:
The service cost shall be calculated by the City on the basis of new facilities, regardless of existing
installations.
Costs for boring and casing will be added based on actual costs and will not be subject to cost
sharing.
General requirements for any new electric service connection, use of right-of-way, and design
requirements can be found in the City of Brenham Public Infrastructure Design Manual.
The Ultility will neither start work nor will the Utility order materials until it receives full payment.
The fees for service not specifically addressed in this Tariff will be charged in the amount of the
actual cost of performing the service.
Equipment, facilities, and all other improvements provided through and under this policy will be
owned by the Utility. Payment for extension of service does not imply any ownership rights by the
Customer for Utility owned facilities.
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